
LBP LEASING AND FINANCE CORPORATION 
      (A LANDBANK Subsidiary) 

15th Floor SycipLaw Centre Bldg, #105 Paseo de Roxas St. 1226 Makati City 
Telephone Number 818-2200/ Fax Number 819-6176 

Page 1 of 2 

INVITATION TO QUOTE  FOR THE CONDUCT OF CY 2020 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 
(LLFC-CAP-2020-004) 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (Small Value Procurement) 

LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation (LLFC) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) will undertake a 

Small Value Procurement in accordance with Section 53.0 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and 

Regulations of the Republic Act No. 9184. 

Name of the Project 
Conduct of CY 2020 Customer Satisfaction Survey (CSS) 

(LLFC-CAP-2020-004) 

Approved Budget of the 

Contract (ABC) 
 Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (PhP300,000.00) 

BACKGROUND 

On 24 June 2014, the GCG issued Memorandum Circular 2013-02, which prescribes the Performance 
Evaluation System (PES). The PES serves as the basis in the grant of Performance-Based Bonus to 
employees and Performance-Based Incentives to directors. One of the requirements under the PES is the 
conduct of a customer satisfaction survey. On 11 April 2018, the GCG released new guidelines that 
standardized the methodology of conducting the customer satisfaction survey. One of the requirements stated 
in the guidelines is that a third party should administer and conduct the customer satisfaction survey. 

OBJECTIVES OF THE SURVEY 

The goals of the survey are to: 
1. Determine the level of satisfaction in terms of the client’s delivery of services to its stakeholders;
2. Assess the general impact of the client’s programs and projects to its stakeholders; and
3. Ascertain the opportunities for improvement.

SCOPE OF WORK AND METHODOLOGY 

The scope of work and methodology for the study will be based on the attached Terms of Reference (TOR). 

Project Completion Not later than November 30, 2020 

Submit in a sealed envelope to LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation office located at 15th Floor, SyCip Law 
Centre Bldg, #105 Paseo de Roxas St., Makati City on or before August 7, 2020 3:30 PM together with the 
Certified True Copies of the following Eligibility documents: 

a.) Valid and current year Mayor’s Permit 

b.) Valid and current PhilGEPS Registration Number 
c.) DTI/SEC Registration (for Partnership/Corporation) 
d.) BIR Certificate of Registration (Form 2303) 

e.) Latest Tax Clearance per E.O. 398, series of 2005, as finally reviewed and approved by the BIR 
f.) Omnibus Sworn Statement (per attached Formal Template) – original and notarized 



 

 

                           Conduct of CY2020 Customer Satisfaction Survey (CSS) (LLFC-CAP-2020-004)        

    Page 2 of 2 

1. All quotations must include all applicable taxes and shall be valid for a period of thirty (30) calendar days 
from the deadline of submission of quotations. Quotations received in excess of the approved budget shall 

be automatically rejected.  
 

2. The project shall be awarded to the proponent determined to have submitted the complete and lowest 

quotation including compliance to the Schedule of Requirements and Eligibility documents. 
 

3. The prospective bidder shall be a Filipino citizen/sole proprietorship/partnership/Corporation duly organized 

under the laws of the Philippines. 
 

4. LLFC reserves the right to reject any or all quotations at any time prior to award of the project without 

thereby incurring any liability to the affected proponents and to waive any minor defects therein to accept 
the quotation as may be considered more advantageous to the Government. 
 

5. Terms of payment shall be within thirty (30) calendar days from date of acceptance. The procurement of 
LLFC is subject to a final VAT withholding of five percent (5%) in addition to the applicable withholding 
tax. 

 

6. For the winning supplier: The obligation for warranty shall be covered by either retention money equivalent 
to 1% of payment or a special bank guarantee equivalent to 1% of the total contract price.  The amount 
shall be released after three (3) months (Section 62 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184). 

 
For further information, please visit LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation office or contact the BAC Secretariat 
Ms. Joselia S. Garcia at telephone number 818-2200 loc. 261 or send e-mail to jsgarcia@lbpleasing.com 

 

         (Sgd.) 

RIZA M. HERNANDEZ 

CHAIRPERSON 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR LBP LEASING AND FINANCE CORPORATION’S CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

SURVEY FOR CY 2020 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

PROJECT NAME : LLFC Customer Satisfaction Survey for CY 2020 
APPROVED BUDGET 
FOR THE CONTRACT 

: Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (P300,000.00) 

 
I. SUMMARY 

LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation (LLFC), the client, is seeking to hire an 
independent research firm, the contractor, to conduct its CY 2020 Customer 
Satisfaction Survey for customers under the programs and projects being implemented 
and the services rendered. Insights from the survey will assist LLFC in developing an 
evidence-based strategy aimed at improving the delivery of products and services to 
its stakeholders. 
 

II. BACKGROUND 
LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation (LLFC), is a subsidiary of Land Bank of the 
Philippines and one of the government-owned and controlled corporations (GOCC) 
under the oversight of the Governance Commission for GOCCs (GCG). As part of the 
performance evaluation, GCG requires all GOCCs to conduct a client satisfaction 
survey, thus the need for one. 

 
III. THE ASSIGNMENT AND OBJECTIVES 

To better understand the issues and concerns of the client’s stakeholders, as well as 
to improve its services, the client seeks a research firm to design and carry out a 
customer satisfaction survey among its stakeholders nationwide. 
 
The goals of the survey are to: 

1. Determine the level of satisfaction in terms of the client’s delivery of services to 
its stakeholders; 

2. Assess the general impact of the client’s programs and projects to its 
stakeholders; and 

3. Ascertain the opportunities for improvement. 
 
IV. SCOPE OF WORK AND METHODOLOGY 

The scope of work and methodology for the study will be based on the attached GCG 
Memorandum dated 27 September 2019 re: Enhanced Standard Methodology for the 
Conduct of the Customer Satisfaction Survey and the prescribed questionnaire by 
GCG, both attached as Annex “A” of this TOR.  
 

V. DELIVERABLES 
The bidder shall be engaged from the time of the issuance of the notice to proceed but 
not later than November 30, 2020. The contract can be terminated earlier as deemed 
necessary by LLFC. 
 
The deliverables for the study will be based on the attached GCG Memorandum dated 
27 September 2019 re: Enhanced Standard Methodology for the Conduct of the 



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR LBP LEASING AND FINANCE CORPORATION’S CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

SURVEY FOR CY 2020 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Customer Satisfaction Survey and using the GCG prescribed questionnaire. Please 
refer to attached Annex “A”. 
 

VI. DELIVERABLES AND STATUS UPDATES 
Section X of the attached GCG Memorandum dated 27 September 20191 must be 
considered by the selected contractor. 

Activity Document for Submission Due Date 
A. Pre-test 1. Survey lnstrument  

2. Stimulus Materials  
3. Pre-Test Results  
4. Pre-Test Report 

Quarterly Monitoring Report 

B. Training 1. Survey lnstrument  
2. Stimulus Materials  
3. Training Manual  
4. Training Report 

Quarterly Monitoring Report 

C. Project 
Kickoff/Start-off 

1. Survey lnstrument  
2. Stimulus Materials  
3. Observation Report  
4. Clearing/Debriefing Report 

Quarterly Monitoring Report 

D. Project 
lmplementation 

1. Supervision/Observation 
Report  

2. Fieldwork Progress Report 

Quarterly Monitoring Report 

E. Back-checking 
and Spot-
checking 

1. Back-Checking and  
2. Spot Checking Report 

Quarterly Monitoring Report 

F. Data Processing 1. Spot Checking Report for 
Data Processing  

2. Data Quality Control 
Report 

Annual Accomplishment 
Report 

G. Analysis 1. Final Report Annual Accomplishment 
Report 

 
 The Final Report must contain the following: 

a. Data Gathering Methodology 
b. Percentage of Satisfied Customers using Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied and 

Satisfied) 
c. Averaging of the Overall Satisfaction Rating 
d. Comparison of Current Year Ratings versus Previous Year Ratings 
e. Crosstabs of the Reasons for Overall Satisfaction Rating against Type of 

Raters (Positive and Negative) to Determine Top Reasons for Satisfaction and 
Top Reasons for Dissatisfaction 

f. Derived importance by correlating the satisfaction levels of each attribute 
(independent variable) with the overall  satisfaction rating(dependent variable) 

g. Plotting in a scatter diagram of derived importance score per attribute 
(coefficient percentage of each variable) against satisfaction score per attribute 
(either mean rating or percentage) 

 

 
1 Enhanced Standard Methodology for the Conduct of the Customer Satisfaction Survey.  



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR LBP LEASING AND FINANCE CORPORATION’S CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

SURVEY FOR CY 2020 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

VII. ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA / PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT 
The deliverables will be evaluated according to the following criteria: 

• Thoroughness and timeliness of all the elements identified in the scope of work 
and tasks (and annexes), per the documented final agreement between the 
selected firm and client.  

• Quality and clarity of the analysis and work produced. More specifically, quality 
and clarity will be assessed against the following: 

o extent to which deliverables conform to the instructions and standards 
outlined in the scope of work and the relevant annexes, 

o quality and extent of communication between client and the selected 
contractor while the work was undertaken, 

o any other criteria agreed upon between the two parties at the start of 
the work period. 

 
VIII. SPECIFIC RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE SELECTED CONTRACTOR 

The selected contractor will be responsible for the following: 
• designing, implementing, and managing the study 
• developing and pre-testing survey instruments before the field work 
• logistics arrangements and expenses, i.e., transportation, accommodation, 

allowances, communications, and stationery 
• recruiting, training, and supervising a suitable team of field workers, including 

interviewers and field supervisors 
• developing an appropriate database for data entry 
• ensuring quality of field work/data collection and data entry 
• analyzing the data (including statistical analyses such as regressions and cross 

tabulations) 
• writing and presenting a report based on the results of the study 

 
IX. MANAGEMENT AND LOGISTICAL SUPPORT 

The selected contractor will report to the client on a monthly basis or as needed.  
 
Upon the award of the contract, a detailed timeline and reporting schedule will be 
determined between the contractor and client. 
 

X. FIRM QUALIFICATIONS 
The selected firm must be a professional market research center or firm with a track 
record of at least five (5) years of relevant studies. The selected contractor’s team will 
need to demonstrate their experience both in quantitative and qualitative research 
techniques, particularly as applied to LLFC stakeholders.  
 

XI. CONTRACT PAYMENT SCHEME 
The payment of the contract price will be made upon the client’s acceptance of the 
final report deliverable. 
 
 
 



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR LBP LEASING AND FINANCE CORPORATION’S CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

SURVEY FOR CY 2020 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

XII. DATA PRIVACY ACT 
The service provider is subject to compliance with the requirement of the Data Privacy 
Act. LLFC will provide the contact list to be used in the systematic sampling. The 
contractor and its researchers and all their partners should sign a Non-Disclosure and 
Confidentiality Agreement before the commencement of the project.  

 






















































































